AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-14359
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND DAVIS GUEST HOME, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made to MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENT A-14359
by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and DAVIS GUEST HOME, INC,, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a one-year MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES AGREEMENT for the provision of mental health services to Monterey County adult
residents with severe psychiatric disabilities in a Board & Care facility in the amount of $1,103,636
for the term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to expand
existing services for the same no-extension term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, for a revised
total AGREEMENT amount of $1,211,811.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. EXHIBIT A-1: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION replaces EXHIBIT A. All references in the
AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-1.

2. EXHIBIT B-1: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBIT B. All
references in the AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT B shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT B-1.

3. EXHIBIT G-1: PROVIDER INVOICE ref)laces EXHIBIT G. All references in the
AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT G shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT G-1.

4. EXHIBIT H-1: MONTHLY SERVICE LEVEL REPORT replaces EXHIBIT H. All
references in the AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT H shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT H-1.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 1 and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

6. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective November 1, 2019.

7. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT
executed by the COUNTY on June 18, 2019.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 Page 1 of 15



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of

the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

Contracts/Purchasing Officer
Date:

By: W &

Department Head (if applicable)
Date: 12l (2019

By:

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form !

By: _.,U_Mﬁ_r\o\ pam\&}—/—\

b{,‘) . County Counsel
Date: |2|o|‘1

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions ?
P

By: %W

~ Auditor-Controller’s Office

Date: l&/”b’{(iq

Approved as to Liability Provisions 3

By:

Risk Management
Date:

CONTRACTOR

DAVIS GUEST HOME, INC.

. Conﬁa&sinessNarﬂe *
. S
By: - N

{Signature of Chair, President,
or Vice-President) *

Z o Y &£.5)
Name and Title

Date: - ”//Q/ék)lﬁ

w LI1SG Dy 1S

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) *

&5)9 2. Aawvis S&a r'e,-}—ar#
Name and Title

11/ 1% [<0 19

Date:

* INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers,. If CONTRACTOR. is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of 2 partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting ir an individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall persorally sign the Agreement.

! Approval by County Counsel is required; if Agreement is $100,000 and less approval by County Counsel is required only when modifications are

made to any of the Agreement’s standardized terms and conditions
2Approval by Auditor-Controller is required

Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in Sections XTI or X1II

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement
Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020

Page 2 of 15



EXHIBIT A-1: PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

L

IL

.

IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER

Davis Guest Home, Inc.
1878 East Hatch Road
Modesto, CA 95351

CERTIFICATION/TYPE OF FACILITY LICENSE

Davis Guest Home, Inc. is licensed as an Adult Residential Facility to provide community-
based living that creates a normalizing experience for adults with severe psychiatric
disabilities. CONTRACTOR must show evidence of currently meeting all licensing
requirements for Community Care facilities authorized by the State Department of Social
Services to provide care and supervision to mentally disordered adults, as defined in Section
1502 of the Health and Safety Code. CONTRACTOR must retain ongoing licensure and be
in full compliance with licensing regulations. Any complaints rteceived by the
CONTRACTOR pertaining to services performed pursuant to this Agreement must be
referred in a timely manner to COUNTY (Monterey County Behavioral Health Bureau,
MCBHB).

SERVICE REQUIREMENT

MCBHB has developed a residential care registry of Monterey County clients in the
program. Davis Guest Home, Inc. will accommodate twenty-six (26) difficult to place
MCBHB System of Care clients who have serious mental illness.

COUNTY funding is also provided to accommodate six months (180 days) of Private Room
services, and one-year (365 days) of Enhanced (High Acuity) services.

In addition, funding is provided for services for one (1) client at Davis Guest Home’s Nadine
Acute Facility at 1628 Nadine Avenue in Modesto. The Nadine Acute Facility serves up to
five difficult to place residents in a small facility with intensive supervision and a generous
resident to staff ratio of no more than six to one. Davis Guest Home Acute on Nadine Avenue
is unique in that it successfully provides a secure environment for individuals who have
proven difficult to place in other acute facilities.

Davis Guest Home is licensed for adult and elderly populations, both ambulatory and non-
ambulatory.

PROGRAM GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

In order to receive payment for the care of individuals who are enrolled clients of MCBHB,
CONTRACTOR must be licensed by the State of California Community Care Licensing;
submit a monthly Provider Invoice as Exhibit G-1 and Monthly Service Level Report as
Exhibit H-1 of this Agreement; and provide services that will accomplish the following goals
and objectives:

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 219 — June 30, 2020 Page 3 of 15



GOAL #1 For clients who require the management of behavioral problems,

CONTRACTOR shall provide a level of supervision and intensive
interaction that is consistent with the clients’ needs as outlined in the client’s
individualized care plan.

Objectives:

1a.

1b.

lc.

1d.

le.

CONTRACTOR shall participate with the MCBHB Case Manager, the client and others
in the development of an individualized needs assessment and care plan for each client
within the first thirty (30) days of placement and retain a signed copy of the documented
results in a client chart that is retained in the facility.

CONTRACTOR shall work cooperatively with the staff and programs of the MCBHB
to accomplish each client’s individualized treatment plan and will document significant
ongoing problems and/or progress.

CONTRACTOR shall attempt to reasonably manage those crisis situations so as to avoid
psychiatric hospitalization. The goal will be to reduce the client’s need for acute
psychiatric services.

CONTRACTOR shall work cooperatively with and provide information to the MCBHB
Case Manager to facilitate the evaluation of those clients deemed to require re-
admission.

CONTRACTOR shall provide enhanced nursing services and private room
supplemental care to meet the medical needs of the client to remain at the board and care
placement, and will record these actions in the client’s folder.

GOAL #2 CONTRACTOR shall assist the client to become more responsible to take

medications as prescribed by the treating physician.

Objectives:

2a.

2b.

2c.

2d.

CONTRACTOR staff shall transport the client to, and/or will monitor, visits for
psychiatric treatment at MCBHB.

CONTRACTOR staff shall attend scheduled medication evaluation and planning
appointments and will work with MCBHB staff when medications are changed.

CONTRACTOR shall store and dispense medication in an approved and effective
manner, following State guidelines.

CONTRACTOR shall maintain an updated record of the daily dispensing of medication,
recording changes in dosages and types and recording the effects of medication
administration.

GOAL #3 CONTRACTOR shall encourage the client to use treatment services and

develop continuing support systems.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No._ 1 to A-14359

Tuly 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 4 of 15



Objectives:
3a. CONTRACTOR shall provide fransportation for the client to attend services and
programs as outlined in each client’s individual care plan.

3b. CONTRACTOR shall educate and encourage the client to use the services of the
MCBHB Adult Services Programs and other specialized services identified in each
client’s individualized care plan.

3c. CONTRACTOR staff shall cooperate with the MCBHB Case Manager and the staff of
specialized services identified in each client’s individualized care plan.

3d. CONTRACTOR shall document client attendance at community programs in each
client’s folder.

GOAL #4  CONTRACTOR shall encourage the client’s use of leisure time in a
constructive manner.

Objectives:
4a. CONTRACTOR shall encourage clients to develop regular daily activities or routines.

4b. CONTRACTOR shall hold a weekly group session and provide a weekly outing.

4c. CONTRACTOR shall post information on a monthly basis about programs, groups and
activities that are provided by community agencies; facility activities to supplement
those provided by community agencies; and all other activities and group sessions for
the general and specialized needs and interest of clients.

4d. CONTRACTOR shall document attendance at monthly activities in each client’s folder.

GOAL #5 CONTRACTOR shall encourage the client to maintain an acceptable level
of personal hygiene and grooming, as well as physical and dental health.

Objectives:
5a. CONTRACTOR staff shall encourage, track, monitor, and reinforce the maintenance of

an acceptable level of personal hygiene and grooming by the client, as well as teach self-
care when needed.

5b. CONTRACTOR shall provide adequate supplies and materials to accomplish this goal.

5¢c. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the client receives an annual medical evaluation and
dental check-up and will record the date and results of both in the client’s folder.

5d. CONTRACTOR shall monitor to ensure that the client follows up on any established
plan to care for identified medical and dental problems and will record these actions in
the client’s folder.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 50f 15



GOAL #6 CONTRACTOR shall provide services in a manner that reflects an
understanding of the specialized needs of the seriously mentally ill.

Objectives:

6a. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all administrative staff and staff responsible for the
supervision of clients receive a minimum of twenty (20) hours of specialized training
approved by the MCBHB.

6b. CONTRACTOR shall document and maintain a record of each staff person’s attendance
at approved training programs.

GOAL#7 CONTRACTOR shall allow the staff of the MCBHB access to the facility,
to the extent aunthorized by law.

Objective:

7a. CONTRACTOR shall work with the staff of the MCBHB to conduct client assessments,
monitor care, provide consultation, conduct record reviews and evaluate the results of
the services.

V. TREATMENT SERVICES

MCBHB will provide case management services to all clients. Clients who receive services
will be assessed and monitored by the MCBHB Case Management staff, initially, and at least
every ninety (90) days thereafter. A copy of the completed assessment will be reviewed,
scored and approved by the Unit Supervisor. The Behavioral Health Service Manager must
certify and approve the assessment for admittance and continuance of the client in the Board
and Care Service, Board and Care Patch Supplemental, and Private Room, Enhanced Services
(High Acuity), and DGH Acute Facility Supplemental Rate programs. This procedure will be
used to assist in the determination of the functional ability and programmatic needs of the
clients, and the appropriate placement in programs providing board and care, standard patch
supplemental, private room, enhanced services, and acute facility supplemental services. If
there are more clients eligible for the program than funding permits, eligible clients will be
placed on a waiting list as vacancies permit.

MCBHB agrees that in the event clients placed at the facility are no longer conserved by
Monterey County, CONTRACTOR will be notified as to the change of Conservator status.

MCBHB agrees to continue case management responsibility for any client whose Monterey
County conservatorship terminates while at CONTRACTOR s facility.

MCBHB further agrees to work towards avoiding a non-conserved client leaving
CONTRACTOR s facility and becoming a Stanislaus County permanent resident. All efforts
will be made to relocate such a client to Monterey County for placement.

Each resident receiving care at the Davis Guest Home Nadine Acute Facility is evaluated on
an individual basis respecting behavioral and social history, ambulatory status, medical status,
special services requested or required, and number of staff hours required to successfully

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 60f 15



maintain the resident. Rates for “Davis Guest Home Acute” are determined on a case-by-case
basis considering these criteria.

VI. BED HOLDS

CONTRACTOR will hold a resident’s bed for a total of ten days for in-patient hospitalization
(Medical and/or Psychiatric) per occurrence and seven days per month for overnight passes.
Upon written requests, exceptions can be accepted with COUNTY approval. Hospital days
and passes require payment to CONTRACTOR within time frames indicated above;
extensions may be secured with written notice to CONTRACTOR.

VII. NOTICE OF TERMINATION

COUNTY will give CONTRACTOR a written two-week notice upon terminating a resident’s
placement at CONTRACTOR'S facility. COUNTY will be responsible for payment of the
term indicated in the termination notice in the event residents are moved from
CONTRACTORS facility without provision of a two-week written notice, or before the date
indicated on the notice.

VIII. DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR

Rhiyan A. Quiton, PsyD

Behavioral Health Service Manager II
Psychologist, Lic # PSY 23371

Monterey County Behavioral Health Burean
1441 Constitution Blvd, Building 400, Suite 202
Salinas, CA 93906

831-796-1748

quitonr@co.monterey.ca.us

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank})

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 7 of 15



EXHIBIT B-1: PAYMENT AND BILLING PROVISIONS

L PAYMENT TYPES

RATE: NEGOTIATED RATE
CONTRACTOR shall be paid at the negotiated rate.

The following program services will be paid in arrears, not to exceed the negotiated rates for

a total contract maximum of $1,211,811.

1L PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION FOR SERVICES

The COUNTY’S commitment to authorize reimbursement to the CONTRACTOR for
services as set forth in this Exhibit B-1 is contingent upon COUNTY authorized admission
and service, and CONTRACTOR’S commitment to provide care and services in accordance
with the terms of this Agreement.

III. PAYMENT RATE

A. Board and Care Service Rate:

Board and Care shall be paid from the clients Supplemental Security Income (SSI) or
Supplemental Security Income/Social Security Administration (SSI/SSA) benefits. If the
client does not yet receive SSIor SSI/SSA benefits, or those benefits have been diminished
due to back payments owed to other entities or are not at a level to cover the standard
residential care rates, COUNTY will provide payment to cover the delinquent and/or
amount owed. The clients SSI or SSI/SSA monthly residential board and care rate is
currently $1,058.00 per month for a client who receives one check and $1,078.00 for a
client who receives two checks (this monthly amount is subject to annual adjustments by
the Federal Government and State of California). These annual adjustments shall be
effective without the need for any amendment to this Agreement.

Board and Care Service

Fiscal Year B“;,I“:’::hg €| Number of Estimated # of |  Maximum
. Months/Year | Clients Per Day | Annual Amounts
Service
July 1, 2019 - June 30,2020 | $1058 - $1078 12 1 $12,936
TOTAL MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION: $12,936

B. Board and Care Patch Rates:

1. The COUNTY agrees to pay an augmentation to the SSI/SSA rate based on the service
descriptions and rates outlined in the following tables and shall be subject to the applicable
cost report provisions of this Agreement:

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.
Amendment No. 1 1o A-14359
Tuly 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020

Page 8 of 15




a. Standard Board and Care Patch Service Level Units:

Board and Care Patch / Supplemental Rate Program

Fiscal Year

Board & Care
Daily Patch

Number of
Days/Year

Estimated # of
Clients Per Day

Maximum
Annual Amounts

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

$110

365

26

$1,043,900

TOTAL MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION:

$1,043,900

b. Private Room Supplemental Service Level Units:

Board and Care Patch / Private Room Supplemental Rate

Fiscal Year

Board & Care
Private Room
Daily Patch

Number of
Days/Year

Maximum
Annual Amounts

July 1,2019 - June 30, 2020

$135

180

$24,300

TOTAL MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION:

$24,300

¢. Enhanced Services (High Acuity) Service Level Units:

Board and Care Patch / High Acuity Supplemental Rate
. Bo:-n-d & C.are Number of Maximum
Fiscal Year High Acuity Days/Year | Annual Amounts
Daily Paich
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 $125 365 $45,625
TOTAL MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION: $45,625

d. Acute Facility Service Level Units:

Davis Guest Home Acute Facility Supplemental Rate
. Board & Care Number of Maximum
Fiscal Year Acute Facility Days/Year Anmual Amounts
Daily Patch
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 $350 243 $85,050
TOTAL MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION: $85,050

2. CONTRACTOR will provide private room services, and enhanced support and
supervision in the form of High Acuity or Acute Facility services with prior authorization
from COUNTY. Enhanced support is warranted for clients diagnosed with severe
psychiatric disabilities, that without this additional support are placing their housing at

risk due to the escalation of symptoms and behaviors.

3. CONTRACTOR agrees to immediately contact (or contact as soon as is feasibly possibie
thereafter, if such determination of need for High Acuity support is made after hours)
COUNTY Contract Monitor and/or Program Manager at the time a patient is placed on

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359
July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020

Page 9 of 15




High Acuity Support so that a timely assessment can be made by the COUNTY in
conjunction with DGH clinical staff.

4. CONTRACTOR will monitor the need for continued High Acuity support, keeping
COUNTY informed, with the goal of returning the patient to a lower level of care as soon
as clinically possible.

5. Placement of selected individuals at the Davis Guest Home Nadine Acute Facility will be
determined and authorized by CONTRACTOR and COUNTY in advance of placement.

1IV. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

A. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
reports and claims in such form as General Ledger, Payroll Report and other accounting
documents as needed, and as may be required by the County of Monterey Department of
Health, Behavioral Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its claims
on the Provider Invoice form provided as Exhibit G-1 and Monthly Service Level Report
provided as Exhibit H-1 to this Agreement, along with backup documentation, on a
monthly basis, to COUNTY so as to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than
the thirticth (30) day of the month following the month of service. See Section III,
above, for payment amount information to be reimbursed each fiscal year period of this
Agreement. The amount requested for reimbursement shall be in accordance with the
approved budget and shall not exceed the actual net costs incurred for services provided
under this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR shall submit via email a monthly claim using the Provider Invoice form
provided as Exhibit G-1 and Monthly Service Level Report provided as Exhibit H-1 in
Excel format with electronic signature along with supporting documentations, as may be
required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:

MCHDBHFinance@gco.monterey.ca.us

B. CONTRACTOR shall submit all claims for reimbursement under this Agreement within
thirty (30) calendar days after the termination or end date of this Agreement. All claims
not submitted after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this
Agreement shall not be subject to reimbursement by the COUNTY. Any claim(s)
submitted for services that preceded thirty (30) calendar days prior to the termination or
end date of this Agreement may be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was
through no fault of CONTRACTOR. Any “obligations incurred” included in claims for
reimbursements and paid by the COUNTY which remain unpaid by the CONTRACTOR
after thirty (30) calendar days following the termination or end date of this Agreement
shall be disallowed, except to the extent that such failure was through no fault of
CONTRACTOR under audit by the COUNTY.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 10 0of 15



. If CONTRACTOR fails to submit claim(s) for services provided under the terms of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’S claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this Agreement,
and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor. The County Auditor-
Controller shall pay the amount certified within thirty (30) calendar days of receiving the
certified invoice.

. To the extent that the COUNTY determines CONTRACTOR has improperly claimed
services, COUNTY may disallow payment of said services and require CONTRACTOR
to resubmit said claim of services for payment, or COUNTY may make corrective
accounting transactions.

. If COUNTY certifics payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within twenty
(20) calendar days after the CONTRACTOR’S receipt of the COUNTY notice. The
parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually
acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met
and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

. In special situations CONTRACTOR may require an adjustment to the daily rate based
upon acuity, medical complexity, situations requiring a private room, and behavior
problems requiring staff interventions beyond typical staff to client ratios. COUNTY may
choose to pay the adjusted daily rate or move resident to a higher level of care.

MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during

the term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $1,211,811 for services rendered under
this Agreement.

B. Funding Sources and Estimated Amounts per Fiscal Year:

Funded Fiscal Year 1991 Realignment SAMHSA Block Grant | Total Amount per FY
FY 2019-20 $908,858 $302,953 $1,211,811
FUNDING TOTALS: $908,858 $302,953 $1,211,811

COUNTY retains the right to adjust funding sources as may be required.

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.
Amendment No. 1 to A-14359
July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020

Page 11 of 15




VIL

Maximum Annual Liability:

FISCAL YEAR MAXIMUM LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 $1,211,811
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIABILITY $1,211,811

If, as of the date of signing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR has already received
payment from COUNTY for services rendered under this Agreement, such amount shall
be deemed to have been paid out under this Agreement and shall be counted towards
COUNTY’S maximum liability under this Agreement.

If for any reason this Agreement is canceled, COUNTY’S maximum liability shall be the
total utilization to the date of cancellation not to exceed the maximum amount listed above.

As an exception to Section D. above with respect to the Survival of Obligations after
Termination, COUNTY, any payer, and CONTRACTOR shall continue to remain
obligated under this Agreement with regard to payment for services required to be
rendered after termination.

BILLING AND PAYMENT LIMITATIONS

Adjustment of Claims Based on Other Data and Information: The COUNTY shall have the
right to adjust claims based upon data and information that may include, but are not limited
to, COUNTY’S claims processing information system reports, remittance advices, and billing
system data.

LIMITATION OF PAYMENTS BASED ON FUNDING AND BUDGETARY
RESTRICTIONS

A. This Agreement shall be subject to any restrictions, limitations, or conditions imposed by

D.

State which may in any way affect the provisions or funding of this Agreement, including,
but not limited to, those contained in State’s Budget Act.

This Agreement shall also be subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or
conditions imposed by the Federal government which may in any way affect the
provisions or funding of this Agreement.

In the event that the COUNTY’S Board of Supervisors adopts, in any fiscal year, a
COUNTY Budget which provides for reductions in COUNTY Agreements, the COUNTY
reserves the right to unilaterally reduce its payment obligation under this Agreement to
implement such Board reductions for that fiscal year and any subsequent fiscal year during
the term of this Agreement, correspondingly. The COUNTY’S notice to the
CONTRACTOR regarding said reduction in payment obligation shall be provided within
thirty (30) calendar days of the Board’s approval of such action.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, COUNTY shall not be obligated
for CONTRACTOR'’S performance hereunder or by any provision of this Agreement

Monterey County Mental Health Services Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 12 of 15



during any of COUNTY’S current or future fiscal year(s) unless and until COUNTY’S
Board of Supervisors appropriates funds for this Agreement in COUNTY’S Budget for
each such fiscal year. In the event funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, then this
Agreement shall terminate as of June 30 of the last fiscal year for which funds were
appropriated. COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of any such non-appropriation of
funds at the earliest possible date and the services to be provided by the CONTRACTOR
under this Agreement shall also be reduced or terminated.

VIII. AUTHORITY TO ACT FOR THE COUNTY

The Director of the Health Department of the County of Monterey may designate one or more
persons within the County of Monterey for the purposes of acting on his/her behalf to
implement the provisions of this Agreement. Therefore, the texrm “Director” in all cases shall
mean “Director or his/her designee.”

(The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank)

Monterey County Mental Health Setvices Agreement

Davis Guest Home, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to A-14359

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020 Page 13 of 15



ST Jo 1 a3ed

070 ‘0€ ounf — 10T ‘1 A0y

6SEFI-V 01 T "ON JUSWPUSULY

*OU] ‘SUIOJ] 1SANLY STAB(]

JUSWINBY SIOIAISG YI[BIH [BIUIJA] KIUN0OY) A2

ALVA SLVA
(Fe1s esH [esolAetaq) (Fe18 Jop1aoLd)
A dIAOY4AY Ad qaavdaad

$| :ANI INIOKWY TVLOL

$] - $| - $| - $| - $| - $
$1 - $y - $1 - $1 - $1 - $
$1 - $| - $| - $| - $| - $
$1 - $| - $ - $| - $| - $
$1 - $| - $| - $| - $! - 8
$1 - $1 - $1 - $1 - $1 - $
$] - $| - ${ - $1 - $1 - $
$| - $] - $| - $| - $| - $
$1 - $ - $| - $| - $| - $
$l - $1 - $1 - $| - $| - $
$| - $| - $| - $| - $| - )
$1 - $1 - $1 - §1 - §1 - $
$| - $1 - $| - $1 - $| - $

ey ey ey Ny yned ey
junomy [EjoL H_““”u%u-._-.“wm -__..“MMM«HW< HH“M:“M e uua.—.__wn_“___..m uu“”._ Mums “M“U sAe( Jo # | aeq puy | eq MBS JWEN JUIPISIY
¥ paeog ¥ preog ¥ peog ¥ preog .
THLVA ADI0ANI TS€S6 V) "0)SIpPOIA "PY U2IBH "H 8L8T ‘SSHATAY HAAIAQHAd
SHDIAMAS HO Y VIA ¥ HINOW "ONI "TIWOH LSAND SIAVA CAINVN HAdIAQHA

HITOANI HHATAOYUA -1-D LIGIHXHA




§1Jo g1 o8eg

ALVd

0707 ‘0€ UMy — 6107 T Anp
$SEFI-V 01 [ ‘ON JUSIIPUILIY
oU] ‘OWO 159NL) SIAR(]

UAMAITY SITAISS WHBIH JEIUIA AJUN0Y) ASIUON

A TIAOULAY

ske(qyo # ey
yajed AN[Iaeg Moy
e aie) ¥ pieoyg

sAe( Jo # oyey yajeq
Ajred Aundy 43I
e aeD ¥ pIeog

seqyo # ey Yared
h—_nﬁm WOoOY IJEALLY

e J A B pIeog

ske(q Jo # ayey yneq
Are( eyusmiapddng

gNEJ AB) B pIReg

ske( Jo
# ey Ape( :9A13g
ae) ¥ pieoyg

SWEBYN JUIPISIY

Ad

INSIA JO e

40 HINOW

A TIVITdd

ONI "HINOH LSHND SIAVA -HAdIAOCYd

SADIAYES I'INAV ‘NvVIINE HLTVIH TVIOIAVHAL
HLTVIH A0 INTFNIHAVJIAId ALNN0D ATTLINON

LIOdH TIATT HOIAMAS A THINOW ‘1-H LISIHXH



